
**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1D23-0149
L.T. No. 2022-CA-1902

J. DOE,
Appellant,

v.

GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS,
Appellee.

ON REVIEW FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Mark Caramanica
Florida Bar No. 110581
mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com
Linda Riedemann Norbut
Florida Bar No. 1011401
lnorbut@tlolawfirm.com
Thomas & LoCicero PL
601 South Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone: (813) 984-3060

Rachel E. Fugate
Florida Bar No. 0144029
rfugate@shullmanfugate.com
Minch Minchin
Florida Bar No.:1015950
mminchin@shullmanfugate.com
Shullman Fugate PLLC
100 S. Ashley Drive, Ste. 600
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 935-5098

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Florida is Uniquely Committed to Open Government..... 3

 A. Florida’s constitutional commitment to government
 transparency..... 5

 B. Florida’s process of creating new exemptions 6

 II. The Trial Court Created an Exemption 10

 III. Defendants are Compelled to Disclose the Requested
 Records..... 16

 IV. Recognition of Executive Privilege Exemption Would
 Threaten Government Transparency 19

 A. An increased fee burden on the public 19

 B. Recognition of the exemption will catalyze widespread
 abuse 22

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Babets v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Human Servs.,
526 N.E.2d 1261, 1263 (Mass. 1988)11

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Palm Beach Cty. v. D.B.,
784 So. 2d 585, 591 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)7

Bd. of Trs., Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Lee,
189 So. 3d 120, 128 (Fla. 2016)17, 21,22

Bell v. Kendrick,
6 So. 868, 869 (Fla. 1889)3

Burke Energy Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
583 F. Supp. 507, 513-14 (D. Kan. 1984)23

Carden v. Chief of Police,
696 So. 2d 772, 773 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)21

Chavez v. State12

Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild,
734 So. 2d 1030, 1033 (Fla. 1999).....6

City of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News,
794 P.2d 584, 593 (Alaska 1990)25, 26

City of Gainesville v. Gainesville Sun Publishing Co., 25 Media L.
Rep. 1157 at *1 (Fla. 8th Jud. Cir. Oct. 28, 1996)8

Com. of Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human
Srvs.,
623 F. Supp. 301, 306 (M.D. Penn. 1985)23

Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
585 F. Supp. 690, 698 (D.D.C. 1983)23

Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc., 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	14, 15
Forsberg v. Hous. Auth. of City of Miami Beach, 455 So. 2d 373, 378 (Fla. 1984)	3
Freedom Found. v. Gregoire, 310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013)	11
Girardeau v. State	15
Guy v. Judicial Nominating Com'n, 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995)	11
Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. News-Journal Corp., 724 So. 2d 567, 569 (Fla. 1999)	8
Johnson v. Clark, 21 A.3d 199, 212 (Md. 2011)	25, 26
Killington, Ltd. v. Lash, 572 A.2d 1368 (Vt. 1990)	11
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives, 132 So. 3d 135, 146 (Fla. 2013).....	14, 15
Locke v. Hawkes, 595 So. 2d 32, 37 (Fla. 1992).....	4, 5, 10, 13
Lorei v. Smith, 464 So. 2d 1330, 1332 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	18
Marston v. Gainesville Sun Publ'g Co., Inc., 341 So. 2d 783, 784 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	3
Mem'l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp., 30 Media L. Rep. 1300 at *9 (Fla. 7th Jud. Cir. Jan. 16, 2002)	7, 8

Mem'l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp., 729 So. 2d 373, 380 (Fla. 1999)	8
Parole Commission v. Lockett	12
Raydient LLC v. Nassau Cty.	17
Secondary Parent Council v. City of Newark, No. ESX-L-6937-11, 2012 WL 6695041 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Dec. 19, 2011) ...	25, 26
Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Associates, Inc., 379 So. 2d 633, 640 (Fla. 1980)	23, 24
State v. Bee Line Entm't Partners, Ltd., 28 Media L. Rep. 2592 at *3 (Fla. 9th Jud. Cir. Oct. 25, 2000)	9
State v. Brooke	14
State v. Lewis	14
Times Publ'g Co. v. City of Clearwater, 830 So. 2d 844, 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	6
Times Publishing Company v. Ake, 660 So. 2d 255, 257 (Fla. 1995)	13
U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press, 489 U.S. 749, 755 (1989)	12
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.	12
Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co., 372 So. 2d 420, 424 (Fla. 1979)	9, 16
Zorc v. City of Vero Beach, 722 So.2d 891, 896 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	6

STATUTES

§ 119.01, et seq., Fla. Stat.1

§ 119.01, Fla. Stat.14

§ 119.07(1)(c), Fla. Stat.17

§ 119.07(4)(d), Fla Stat21

5 U.S.C. § 55212

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)12

Art. I, § 24(c), Fla. Const.7, 8, 16

Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.1, 5, 6

Ch. 5942, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1909)3

Del. Code 29, § 10002(o)(6)11

Vt. Stat. 1, § 317(c)(4)11
